Rule 4 49C

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the thsolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company
Sapphire Retail Fund Limited

|/ We

Malcolm Shierson
30 Finsbury Square
L.ondon

EC2P 2YU

Form 4 68

S.192

For Official Use

Company Number

04300482

Danel R W Smith
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed «K—/—

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref M99826L/MBS/IND/CPK/EZF

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limuted Glasgow

Date 2~/5“/12—

For Official Use

insolvency Sect Post Room

A

|

7 04/05/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#298



@ GrantThornton

11

12

13

Our Ref PXP/ARK/JND/MBS/M99826/PF9

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0}20 7383 5100
F +44 (0}20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co uk

2 May 2012

Dear Sits
Sapphire Retail Fund Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Danel Smith, Martin Ellis and 1 as Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 8 March 2011, I present our first annual report on the Liqudation to the
members and creditors 1n accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 Prior to
8 March 2011 the Company had been 1n Administration and Dantel Smth, Martin Ellis and I
had been acting as Jont Admumistrators Please find enclosed the following

s  Appendix A - A Proof of debt form, for any creditors sult wishing to submut a claim
11 the Liquidation

s Appendix B - Form 4 68, together with my account of our receipts and payments for
the pernod 8 March 2011 and 7 March 2012

e  Appendix C - An analysis of our time costs as required by the Statement of
Insolvency Pracuce 9

. Appendx D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors’
nights to request additional informaton from the Jomt Liquidaters
(Rule 4 49E)

e  Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ nghts
to challenge the Jomnt Liquidators' fees if excessive (Rule 4 313)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Jomnt Admimstrators' statement of
proposals dated 18 October 2010 and the Jont Adminstrators’ progress reports dated
16 March 2011 and 22 March 2011

Please note that Dantel Smuth, Marun Ellis and I are all authorised by The Insolvency
Pracunioners Associaton to act as msolvency pracutioners

Chartered Accountamtz

Marber firm withn Grant Thomion Internadonal Lid

Granl Thornlon UK £ LP 18 a imited liabéity parinership registersdt n England and Wales: No OC307742, Registered ofice Giant Thomion House Melion Streal, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Alisl of membera is avalable from our registared office

Grant Thornion UK LLP w authorised and reguiated by the Finanadl Senvioss Authonty for investment busness.



14 It should also be noted that the Company 1s part of the Sapphire Retatl Group (the Group")
The following companies are also members of the Group

Sapphire (Harlow) (No 2) Norminee Limited (SH2NL)
Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nominee Limuted (SB2NL)
Sapphire (Cardiff) Nomnee Limited (SCNL)
e  Sapphure (Cardiffy (No 2) Nominee Limited (SCZNL)
e Sapphire No 2 Lumuted Partnershup (SN2LP)

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21 The Company's statutory details are as follows

Regmstered number 04300462
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
Former registered address . 25 Harley Street
Londen
W1G 9BR
3 ASSETS

31  The assets which remain to be reahised are stated in my Receipts and Payments, attached at
Appendix B, and detaded below,

32  Assrated in my previous report dated 22 March 2011, certain elements of the consideraton
relaung to the sale of the three property assets, were to be placed in eserow account

33 We bave now completed a final completon statement with the purchaser of the assets and
are now enttled to receve the amount 1 escrow, totalling £250,000 We have informed
Olswangs LLP to mitiate the process for these monies to be paid to the Company

34  The final completion statement highlighted an amount due to the Company of {262,000
This payment has now been recerved

35  Further to the agreement of the final completion statement, we have now submnutted the final
VAT returns for the Company We are expecting a refund from the return of ¢ £350,000

36 A further amount remains 1n an escrow account and should be released to the Liqudaton
assumung HM Revenue & Customs do not seek to charge SDLT on the asset sales

37 The maxumum amount that could be recovered from the escrow 1s £3 94m However, dunng
September 2011, we recewved notices of an intentton to review the Land Registry Returns
from HM Revenue & Customs



38

41

42

43

44

45

406

51

52

53

54

The receipt of these nouces meant the SDLT escrow 2ccounts could not be released as
anacipated on 22 January 2012

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditor
To date, £145 6m has been distributed to the secured chargeholder, under their fixed charge,
and anucipate further distnbuttons 1n due course

The level of the final payment to secured creditors will be up to a further £4 Smillion
dependant on the SDLT release

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floanng charge which 15
held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, 2 Prescribed Patt1s to be
carved out of the floanng charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the
Company The caleulanon 15 applied to the net property, this being the floating charge assets
less Preferential Creditors and admunistranon expenses The prescribed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 of realisations and 20% of all further reahisations up to £2,975,000

In this case, the Prescribed Part which will be available to the Company's unsecured creditors
18 £600,000, the maxtmum possible sum

Should you wish to make a claim, please complete the enclosed proof of debt form, attached
at Appendix A, including full detads of any amounts owed to you, and forward to my
colleague Craig King at the above address

As stated 1in my report dated 22 March 2011, the Secured Lenders wll suffer a shortfall in
their lending, and as such there wall be no additonal funds to participate 1n a further
distnibution to the unsecured creditors

LIQUIDATORS®' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As discussed in my previous reports, following discussions with the Secured Lenders, all
remuneration and expenses of the Admimstration of the Group'sentties has been charged to
the Company

In accordance wath SIP 9, I attach at Appendix C a summary of my firm's total time costs for
7 March 2012 by grade of staff and type of work I would stress that thus includes my firm's
tme costs not just for the Liquidation but also the preceding Administration Time costs
mncurred i the perted but not drawn as remuneration to date are also disclosed at Appendix
C

This shows total ttme costs of £959,677 15, representng 2,375 42 hours at an average of
£404 per hour Detals of any matters which have had a signuficant smpact on the nme costs
are included 1n the Appendx

Fees taken to date total {782,474 00, as approved by the secured lenders, to date no fees
have been drawn by us since the conversion of our role from Administrators to Liquidators



55

56

57

58

Therefore the total nme costs outstanding as at 7 March 2012 amount to £177,203 15

Expenses of £1,429 63 have also been mcurred m the penod of this report, and have not yet
been pa:d

Background mformation regarding the fees of iquidators can be found at
http //www msolvency-pracatoners org uk (navigate via "Technucal' to 'Creditors Gudes to
Fees Alternatively I can supply this nformaton by post on request

N

Should you have any quertes regarding the above please contact my colleague, Craig King, on
020 7865 2648 or craig p king@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Sapphure Retail Fund Lumuted

ON—

Malcolm Shierson
Jomnt Liquidator

The affarrs, business and property of Sapphire Retar! Fund Lammited are being managed by Maleolmn Shierson,
Danzel Smuth and Martin Elles, appornted as Jont Laguadators on 8 March 2011

Enc



Rule 4 73

Proof of debt - General Form

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited - In Liquidation

Date of Winding-Up Order 8 March 2011

—

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went mto provisional hquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note there s no need to artach them now
but the provisional hiquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convenor of any meeting)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the security, and
the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Address of person signing (1f different from 2 above)




Sapphure Retail Fund Limited - In Liquidation
Joint Liquudators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the period from 8 March 2011 to 7 March 2012

RECEIPTS

Jomnt Admumstrators’ Surplus

Funds Recerved relaang to Property
Book Debts

Rates Refunds

Cfficial Recewvers Funds

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS

DTI Cheque Fees

Heat and Light

Statutory Advernsing
Professional Fees

Vat Recervable

Fixed Charge VAT Recevable
Debt Collection Costs

Legal Fees

Insurance

Agents Fees

Bank Charges

Dnstrbutons to Chargeholders

Total Payments

Balance at Bank

APPENDIX B

Total (£)

1,501,647 67
496,968 90
18,639 32
10,942 60
000

2,028,198 49

25 80
17,918 22
144 38
221,436 35
4,588 60
14,025 35
575 00
64,966 17
8,503 45
7,882 96
69 00
750,000 00

1,090,225 28

937,973.21



satanb JOpaIo [eIsusd pus savenb sakordwa
‘sa1ouepunpai 03 satambur yim Suresp ‘unerd renuassgaId JI3Y) 01 UGS UT L S 01 IOUEISISSE 101IPAId pamoas yum Juisier ‘S1015pasd
0} s1e|nand pue spodal Suiredaad ‘souspuodsaniod Jopparo ynm Sul[rop ‘S101paId pamgasun pue [enuarajad ypm souspuodsauio] sapnjayf

punya: sarea 7 wnnwraxd sauginsui jo
SI19SSE 0] SUNE[D SIONPAIS Yl SUIEIP SUOMIA{[0D 1G2P 4009 Jo Suoluow ‘sasugjeq Yueq wsnnuiedde-aid jo uonaapo) sapnpau]

s1013a11p pue satzedine]) 31 o1 uonednsaaw 01 ydeodde Jo UONTISPISUOD [BITIUT SIPRIIU]

2ouapuodsaLIod [BI13Ua3 puw SpPI10331 JJE)Sa pur Yse Jo dueuuiew ‘suonediqo Aones ‘Juinued
2582 ‘Mataal sauenduwos |ewaiut ‘s3utpy rearsAyd *sSuipy wnos ‘swnias Loimess ‘Burpoda ‘Guiuverd pue uonensuUpE [BI3USD SIpN[IU]

SI01IPID)

S135SV JO Uoles Ty

suonednsaauy

Fuuue| 3 vonEnsULIPY

SI£0Z'LL] ajep ) 30 Jwipueysino jau saopepinbry yuop
(00 vL¥'Z8L) )ep 0] UMRIP a3) SIOEpmbIT U0l 559
00 POy S1 LL9'656 IYSLE'T v STT'ET ST 087 01 86L'05 PP LOT 05 1TE'LLS 0T L6E'T 08 8TE'T0€ €6 OFS [Bjo [ puein
€L 9vE STEST'SL SO LIT SL9L9T 56 6T 00 09T°11 00 1¥ 05 1Z€'19 0s 0s1 saenpaLyy
10 vO¥ 00 OEL'SLE 00 0£6 00 €L 0z s 00 10t's 09 0T 00 168°8b€ 0T 758 00 $98°07 00 6€ §)I58Y JO nonesrdy
71 61E 00 L8LEI 0T tb 00 285 0Lé 00 059 082 00 $58°Tl 00 1% suonedsoauy
8¢ LIt 06 106'F6¥ L1 581°1 00 £6£'6) 08 981 0l L8b'6E ¥E £F1 00 bSS'PS1 0§ £5€ 08 £9b'187 £6 10§ Juiuugy puv uoneaysiILIpy
nwey |3 saq 3 SuH 3 sy 3 Sig 3 sy
Lnopg THTIOUVIN L OL
ofuraay te10 L woddng/uwpy a0y raBeurl Jaupeg a014Ad THL YOI SISATYNY dIM 6 IS

. O wipuaddy

NOILVAINOIT NI - ATLIWIT ANNA TIVEIY TUIIHAIVS




APPENDIX D
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the Joint Liquidators

Rule 4 49E edsted for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary hquidatnon
M If
{(a) within the period menuoned in paragraph (2)

{0 a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured
creditors {inclucing the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned
in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

mazkes a request 1n writing to the hiquidator for further informanon about remuneration or
expenses set out 1 the progress report, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of a
matter which was previously included 1n a progress report

{2} The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress report
(3) The hiquidator complies with this paragraph by esther

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the hqudator considers that

(1) the ume or cost of preparanon of the information would be excessive, or

(11) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the hqudator 1s subject to an oblgation of confidenuality in respect of the
mformauon,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a} the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing a—ll—of the information asked
gg)r,thoz exprry of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



APPENDIX E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the Joint Liquidators® fees if excessive

Rule 4 131

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the hqudator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator’s remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses ncurred by the liqudator,
1s or are, m all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), mapproprate

(1B) The 2pplication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or 1n 2 case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whch first reports
the charging of the retnuneration ot the mcurmnng of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, it 1f 1t thinks that no cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
apphcation, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but
which 15 without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not disrmussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it
to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any evidence
whuch the apphcant mtends to adduce i support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the liquidator was entitled to
charge, —_
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as
not betng expenses of the iquidauon,
(e) an order that the hquidator or the hiquidator’s personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(<) may be made only m respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant
report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwsse, the costs of the application shall be patd by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation



